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Senior Judges Report 
 

Name of Track      Rideau Carleton Ottawa 

Date     Sunday 20 March 2022 Post Time 1830 hours 

Weather   Races 1 - 15: Clear (Temp: 4o C)  Wind: 28 km/h (NorthWest) 

Track Condition Races 1 - 15: Good (Variant 1 sec)   

Number of Races 15 Qualifying races  Ø Total Entries  114/118 

Mutual Handle $323,560 

Contact  
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Senior Judge Associate Judge Associate Judge 

Weber, Michael Coles, Sharla  Stiff, Al (remote) 

Report on day’s events:  
(Accidents, claims, fines and/or suspensions, objections and/or disqualifications, refunds and any other pertinent incidents) …. 

Office:  

• Early Veterinary scratches (sick) of SHARKS INTHE CREEK from the fifth race and 
JANS LEGACY from the eighth race; these horses are entered on the short term 
(seven days) veterinarians list.  

• Program correction for #8 STRAIT TOTHE POINT in the fifth race; this horse was 
drawn to, and will, start from post position nine and was moved to post eight in error 
due to the scratch of SHARKS INTHE CREEK.  

• Early Judges scratches (injured) of EAU NATURELLE from the eleventh race and 
PERFECT DALIANCE from the fourth race by the AGCO veterinarian.  

• Trainer transfer approved for DREYDL HANOVER (4H619) from Brett Lester to Yves 
Tessier.  

Races:  

• Back tower unavailable for races 1-3 due to technical complications.  

1. Driver of #2 FIX A DRINK, Jacques Beaudoin, was adjudged guilty of violating AGCO 
rule 22.03(j)(vii) (failure to come into position and remain in position behind the starting 
gate) by the Starter (Jamie Fiolek) and was assessed a $100 monetary penalty 
(Number 1645855). Clear.  

2. Clear.  
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3. Reviewed the break by #2 MACH JACOBS (Jimmy Gagnon), who broke at the ½ mile 
pole; while off stride #2 did cause interference to #5 PRETTY BOY DUKE (Robert 
Shepherd) and #8 ROLLIN WITH ROCK (Guy Gagnon); no placing necessary as #2 
finished eighth (last). Driver of #1 WOODMERE ROLLILY, Claude Beausoleil, was 
cautioned regarding his urging during the race. Clear.  

4. Clear.  

5. Clear.  

6. Clear.  

7. Clear.  

8. Clear.  

9. Clear.  

10. Driver of #2 THE LIGHT SPEED, Guy Gagnon, was adjudged guilty of violating AGCO 
rule 22.19 (failure to keep both feet in the stirrups) in the final stretch and was assessed 
a monetary penalty of $100 (Number 1645902). Driver of #6 MAJOR HILL, Pascal 
Berube, was cautioned regarding his urging during the race. Clear.  

11. Clear.  

12. The #2 DRIVEULIKUSTOLEIT fell during the post parade and was scratched by the 
Judges (AGCO rule 22.04); refund: $3341. This horse was examined by the AGCO 
veterinarian, Dr. Melissa Rocheleau, and determined to be in good health. Clear.  

13. Clear.  

14. Clear.  

15. Clear.  

Claims: 

• 2 #5 LARRY IS DEBS ROCK (1 claim) for $8,000 by Jamie Copley (Mandy Archer 
trainer).  

• 8 #8 COLD CREEK LACEY (1 claim) for $10,000 by Steve McGill (Tom Riley trainer).  

• 12 #2 DRIVELIKEUSTOLEIT (1 claim) for $10,000; claim voided as this horse did not 
start (AGCO rule 15.06).  

 


